

**Registers Under The Communications And Multimedia Act 1998**  
**Register of Access Agreement**  
**U Mobile Sdn Bhd and YTL Communications Sdn Bhd.**

**Principal Agreement**

<b>Date of Agreement</b>	<b>Date of Registration</b>	<b>Note on Registration</b>	<b>Listed Network Facilities and/or Services</b>	<b>Supplemental Agreements (Date of Agreement)</b>
30 June 2010	13 Dec 2013	This Agreement contains the terms and conditions in relation to both network facilities and/or services on the Access List.	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Fixed Network Termination Service</li> <li>▪ Mobile Network Origination and Termination Service</li> <li>▪ Interconnect Link Service</li> <li>▪ Infrastructure Sharing Service</li> </ul>	14 June 2013

## Supplemental Agreement

No.	Date of Agreement	Date of Registration	Note on Registration	Listed Network Facilities and/or Services
1	14 June 2013	13 Dec 2013	<p>*1 This supplemental agreement is registered on this date to give effect to the new Access Charges pursuant to the Commission Determination on the Mandatory Standards on Access Pricing (Determination No.1 of 2012) and also amendments to the Principal Agreement as follows:</p> <p>1. <u>Articles of Agreement</u></p> <p>1.1 Clause 8 – to delete the table on page 3 and 4 and substitute with a new table.</p> <p>2. <u>Definition and Rules of Interpretation</u></p> <p>2.1 To amend the definition of “Effective Date”</p> <p>3. <u>General Terms and Conditions</u></p> <p>3.1 Condition 3, Clause 3.1.3 - to add a new sub-clause 3.1.4</p> <p>3.2 Condition 3, Clause 3.2A – to amend sub-clauses 3.2A1 and 2.3A2</p> <p>3.3 Condition 3, Clause 3.2A.3 – to delete</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>▪ Included Fixed Network Origination Service</li> </ul>

No.	Date of Agreement	Date of Registration	Note on Registration	Listed Network Facilities and/or Services
			<p>in toto</p> <p>3.4 Condition 3, Clause 3.8 – to add new sub-clause 3.8.4</p> <p>3.5 Condition 3, Clause 3.9.3 - to add a new sub-clause 3.9.3(A)</p> <p>3.6 Condition 5, Clause 5.2 – to amend sub-clause 5.2.1(a) and 5.2.1(b)</p> <p>3.7 Condition 5, Clause 5.2A - to amend sub-clause 5.2A</p> <p>3.8 Annexure 2:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>– to delete Clause 1</li> <li>– to amend Clause 2,3,4,5,6 and 10</li> </ul> <p>3.9 Condition 8, Clause 8.7 – to add a new sub-clause 8.8</p> <p>3.10 Annexure 3 - to add</p> <p>3.11 Condition 12, Clause 12.6.1 - to amend sub-clause 12.6.1(a)</p> <p>3.12 Condition 12, 12.6.4 - to delete the entire clause and substitute with a new clause</p> <p>3.13 Annexure 1 – to delete the table on</p>	

No.	Date of Agreement	Date of Registration	Note on Registration	Listed Network Facilities and/or Services
			<p>page 73 and substitute with a new table</p> <p>4. <u>Terms and Conditions for Technical Matters</u>  4.1 Section IX, Clause 2.1 - to amend the clause</p> <p>5. <u>Terms and Conditions for Regulated Services and/or Facilities</u></p> <p>5.1 General, Clause 2.1 – to amend the clause by deleting the table and substitute with a new table</p> <p>5.2 Part A, Service Description:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- Section 1 – to delete all provisions below the page header and substitute with new provisions on Fixed Network Origination and Termination</li> <li>- Section II – to amend Clause 5.2 by inserting new conditions 5.3 and 5.4 on SMS Termination Access Service and MMS Termination Access Service</li> <li>- Section IV – to amend the header on page 136</li> </ul> <p>5.3 Part B, Charges and Charging Principles:</p>	

No.	Date of Agreement	Date of Registration	Note on Registration	Listed Network Facilities and/or Services
			<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- Section 1, Fixed Network Termination – to amend by deleting the provisions below the page header and substitute with new provisions</li> <li>- Section II, Mobile Network Termination and Mobile Network Origination Service – to delete Table A and Table B on page 146 and 147 and substitute with new tables</li> <li>- Section III, Interconnect Link Services - to delete Table B and D on page 151 and substitute with new tables</li> <li>- Section II, Mobile Network Termination and Mobile Network Origination Service – to amend Clause 2.3.1.2 and 2.3.2.2</li> </ul> <p><u>Special Terms and Conditions</u></p> <p>5.4 Clause 1 and 2 – to delete the entire clause including all related sub-clauses</p> <p>*2 Notwithstanding the date of registration, this Supplemental Agreement shall be effective on <b>1 January 2013</b>.</p>	